mobile home as defined in G.S. 143-145 (7) which is used as a dwelling."  

Sec. 3.  G.S. 24-1.2 is amended by adding a new paragraph (3) to read as 
follows:  

"(3) Notwithstanding the foregoing provisions of this section, on an installment 
loan not exceeding twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) which is secured by a first 
lien on a residential manufactured home, the parties may contract in writing for the 
payment of interest as agreed upon by the parties; provided, however, that this 
paragraph shall only apply if the parties would have been entitled to so contract by the

[...]

"the rate in effect as announced and published by the Commissioner of Banks pursuant 
to G.S. 24-1.1(3) and G.S. 24-1.2(2a)" in the eighth and ninth lines of the first paragraph 
and substituting in lieu thereof the following:  

"the following actuarial rates:  
(a) With respect to a loan not exceeding seven thousand five hundred dollars 

($7,500), thirty percent (30%) per annum on that part of the unpaid principal balance 
not exceeding one thousand dollars ($1,000) and eighteen percent (18%) per annum on 
the remainder of the unpaid principal balance. Interest shall be contracted for and 
collected at the single simple interest rate applied to the outstanding balance that would 
earn the same amount of interest as the above rates for payment according to schedule.  

(b) With respect to a loan exceeding seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500), eighteen percent (18%) per annum on the outstanding principal balance.  

The provisions of G.S. 53-173.1, G.S. 53-174 and G.S. 53-175(a) and (b) shall not 
apply to loans made pursuant to this section. The provisions of G.S. 53-173(b), (c) and 
(d) and G.S.